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Food SnWiy to F.C.I.

•514. SHRI KANWARLAL GUPTA:
Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE AND IRRIGATION be pleased to
*tate: l .

(a) how much food subsidy was payable to the Food Corporation in the last three years;

(b) what are the handling charges
.of the F.C.I.;

(c) whether Government propose to reduce the handling charges and avoid wastage of foodgrains; and

(d) if so, what steps Government propose for the same?

THE MINISTER OF AGRICUL
TURE AND IRRIGATION (SHRI
SURJIT SINGH BARNALA): (a)
The subsidy payable to the Food Cor poration of India on its Central opera tions including carrying cost of buffer stocks was as follows:—

Rs.
Crores

1974-75 272-48
*975-76 29772
1976-77 (R-E.) 448-7I

(b) The handling charges of the Food Corporation of India for its dis tribution operations were as follows:—

Rs. Per
quintal

1974-75 14-57
1975-76 1654

I976-77CR-E.) . 1482
------------- - v. -

(c) and (d). The handling charges «of the Corporation were examined by a high powered Committee headed by Secretary (Food) and the Corporation had taken .several steps to reduc* the administrative overheads end other costs. These charges are being cons tantly kept under review iso as to effect economy and maximum effi ciency.

SHRI KANWAR LAL GUPTA; The
Food Corporation of India is a most mismanaged institution, and there is a lot of corruption and inefficiency in it; and the wastage per year runs into croreg of rupees. This is obvious from the fact that the total deficit in 1976-77 is about Rs. 448 crores. It is
double that of last year. May I know from the hon. Minister what were the main recommendations of this so-called high-power committee; what steps are being taken on each of its main recommendations, and the result of the action taken?

SHRI SURJIT SINGH BARNALA:
My hon. friend has not seen that in 1976-77, the capacity of holding the grains has also increased. That is why the subsidy has also shown a trend of increase.

SHRI KANWAR LAL GUPTA: Has it become double?

SHRI SURJIT SINGH BARNALA:
It is not because of handling charges, or anything like that. It Is not be cause of corruption, as he is alleging.
It is because of the larger stocks that we are holding today.

SHRI KANWAR LAL GUPTA; He did not answer my question: what were the main recommendations of the so-called high-powered committee, and what steps have been taken by gov ernment on each of its recommenda tions; and what is the result?

SHRI SURJIT SINGH BARNALA:
The details of the recommendations are not with me. I can supply them to him.

MR. DEPUTY-SPEAKER; Be wants notice.
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Shin jwANWAE LAL GUPTA: It is really strange. This la a very relevant question regarding the high-power committee which was famed, and the recommendations made by it.
He does not know what recommenda tions were made by that committee- and what action has been taken on them. The Minister should be pre pared, because he himself has replied that a high-power committee was set
-up; there are some recommendations and some action was taken. 1 want to know what are the recommenda tions and what action was taken on them.

SHRI SURJIT SINGH BARNALA:
The action taken is evident from the reply given by me. Replying to (b), I had stated that in 1975-76, the total charge was Rs. 16.54 per quintal, and that in 1976-77, it came to Rs. 14.82,
i.e. about Rs. 2 less. This is because of that.
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This is the subsidy I have mention ed regarding that Regarding the handling charges, as my hon. friend has suggested, the grains are produced in one State and taken to another State. It is always like that. There are idertain consuming States. Sup pose something is required in the Bengal region. If we can get it from UP, we will send it from UP. If it is not available in UP, then we will send it from Haryana Or Punjab, the nearest available place. The FCI wfll with 300 tonnes of fresh have been removed by the handling.

•end food to the deficit areas from the nearest point.
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If the hon. Member wants it. I can

mention it.
SHRI KANWAR LAL GUPTA: You set up a Parliamentary Committee to go into it.

SHRI SURJIT SINGH BARNALA:
We are considering it at the highest level, at the ministerial level.

SHRI DHIRENDRANATH BASU:
May I know from the hon. Minister whether it is a fact that huge quanti ties of foodgrains in FCI godowns in Calcutta have been found unfit for human consumption and the stock has baen declared rotten? Is it a fact that the ‘stalled rottjen stock, together agents without payment of any cost and, if so, what action the FCI or the Agriculture Minister hag taken against the handling agents?

SHRI SURJIT SINGH BARNALA:
I received a complaint only three days back regarding some storage at Cal cutta. I will send an officer t© make enquiries on the spot. I hope that he will submit a report within a day or two to me. Then appropriate action will be taken in the matter.
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Decline in inward Remittances
S.N.Q. 20. SHRI JYOTIRMOY

BOSU: Will the Minister of FIN
ANCE AND REVENUE AND BANK
ING be pleased to state:

(a) whether as reported by the “Economic Times”, New Delhi, dated
7th July, 1977 inward remittances of foreign exchange into the country are on the decline;

(b) whether it is apprehended that the gradual decrease in remittances through legal channles may be match*
eg by an increase in remittances through the compensatory payments rackets; and

(c) if so, the facts thereof and ac tion taken thereto?

THE MINISTER OP FINANCE
AND REVENUE AND BANKING
(SHRI H. M. PATEL): A statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Stateueat
(a) For the reasons stated below, it is considered that merely on the basis of figures 0* inward remittances for two months, namely, April and May, 197*#, referred to in the news item ap pearing in the ‘Economic Times' dated 7th July, 1977, it would not be cor rect to come to the conclusion that the remittance* of foreign exchange Into the country *ure on the 4ecHae:—

(i) The inward remittaaMs tor the months of Aptf] and M ay/1975 were respectively He. 66.43 crores and Re. 98.87 crores and of April and M&y, 1976 were respectively Rs.
109.73 crores and Rs- 115.33 crores.
The corresponding figures for April and May, 1977 are Rs, 145.08 crores
and Rs. 137.94 crores. This is dear~
ly a substantial increase compared to the amount of such remittances for the corresponding months in the years 1975 and 1976.

(ii) The total amount of remitt ances from January to May, 1977 comes to Rs. 708.93 crores. The cor responding figures for the same period during 1975 and 1976 were respectively Rs. 376.39 crores and Rs. 579.87 crores.

(iii) Temporary fluctuations have been noticed in the amounts of in ward remittances in the previous years also.

(b) and (c). In view of the facts mentioned at (a) above, there is no cause for any apprehension. How ever, the field formations of the En forcement Directorate have been aler ted to be vigilant against the revival of compensatory payments and appro priate action as required wider law will be taken in every such case.

SHRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU: From the statement of the Finance Minister, it is clear that in 1975, between the months of April end May, there was an increase of over 40 per cent to inward remittances. The figures for 1976 shows that there was an in crease of about 5 per cent. But in 1977, if you take into consideration the remittances for the months o f April and May, it is Rs. 145.08 crores end Rs. 137.94 crores respectively.
That means, even if you compare with the month of April and May, there is a decline to the extent of 5 per cent That is also something which we should try to understand.

It j« also a fact that certain people are trying to UMNWMe ttfef* activities of covering compensatory payments

